balance of
shareholders’

equity
The effects of the exemption of initial

recognition not applicable to the deferred
tax relating to assets and liabilities arising
out of a single transaction 214 3,304 2,448

Net profit and shareholders’ equity after
adjustments 26,690 940,457 918,489

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

The Company
Net profit for
the three
months ended
31 March 2022

2022
Closing balance
of shareholders’

equity

2022
Opening

balance of
shareholders’

equity
The effects of the exemption of initial

recognition not applicable to the deferred
tax related to assets and liabilities arising
from a single transaction 133 1,750 1,217

Net profit and shareholders’ equity after
adjustments 5,995 506,627 527,531

34

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated balance sheet
as at 31 December 2022 and the Company's balance sheet are summarized as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items
As of 31 December

2022 before
adjustment

As of 31
December 2022

adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Non-current assets:
Deferred tax assets 19,952 22,433 2,481
Total non-current assets 1,425,500 1,427,981 2,481
Total assets 1,948,640 1,951,121 2,481
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 8,079 7,256 (823)
Total non-current liabilities 344,102 343,279 (823)
Total liabilities 1,011,487 1,010,664 (823)
Shareholders’ equity:
Surplus reserves 217,834 218,009 175
Retained earnings 323,087 325,806 2,719
Total equity attributable to shareholders of
the Company 785,577 788,471 2,894
Minority interests 151,576 151,986 410
Total shareholders’ equity 937,153 940,457 3,304
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,948,640 1,951,121 2,481

Balance Sheet

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

As of 31
December 2022

before
adjustment

As of 31
December 2022

adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Non-current assets:
Deferred tax assets 7,737 9,487 1,750
Total non-current assets 914,040 915,790 1,750
Total assets 1,141,670 1,143,420 1,750
Shareholders’ equity:
Surplus reserves 217,834 218,009 175
Retained earnings 100,947 102,522 1,575
Total shareholders’ equity 504,877 506,627 1,750
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,141,670 1,143,420 1,750

35

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income
statement for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 and the Company's income statement are
summarized as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 before
adjustment

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Income tax expense 7,009 6,795 (214)
V. Net profit  26,476 26,690 214
Classification by going concern:
(i) Continuous operating net profit 26,476 26,690 214
Classification by ownership:
(i) Equity shareholders of the Company 22,605 22,800 195
(ii) Minority interests 3,871 3,890 19
VII. Total comprehensive income 28,976 29,190 214
   Equity shareholders of the Company 25,494 25,689 195
   Minority interests 3,482 3,501 19
VIII. Earnings per share
(i) Basic earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.187 0.188 0.001
(ii) Diluted earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.187 0.188 0.001

Income Statement

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 before
adjustment

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Income tax expense 1,436 1,303 (133)
IV. Net profit 5,862 5,995 133
(i) Continuous operating net profit  5,862 5,995 133
VI. Total comprehensive income 7,420 7,553 133

36

4.4.2 Description of and reasons for changes in accounting policies under IFRS

(a) Accounting treatment of deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction
for which initial recognition exemption does not apply.

The International Accounting Standards Board has amended IAS 12 and the scope of the exemption in
paragraphs 15 and 24 of the previous standard is amended to "accounting treatment of deferred tax
related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction for which initial recognition exemption
does not apply", therefore, the Group needs to recognise deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

[…]

period listed, with any cumulative effect recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings and other
related financial statement items at that date.

(b) The effects on the comparative financial statements

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the net profit for the three-month period
ended 31 March 2022 and equity at the beginning and the end of 2022 are summarised as follows:

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

The Group
Profit for the
three-month

period
ended 31 March

2023

Equity as of 31
December 2022

Equity as of 1
January 2022

The effects of the exemption of initial
recognition not applicable to the deferred
tax related to assets and liabilities arising
from a single transaction 214 3,304 2,448

Net profit and equity after adjustments 27,543 939,542 917,522

37

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated income
statement for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 are summarized as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 before
adjustment

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Income tax expense (7,009) (6,795) 214
Profit for the period 27,329 27,543 214
Attributable to：
   Owners of the Company 23,338 23,533 195
   Non-controlling interests 3,991 4,010 19
Profit for the period 27,329 27,543 214
Earnings per share：
Basic earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.193 0.194 0.001
Diluted earnings per share (RMB/Share) 0.193 0.194 0.001

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 are summarized as follows:

Consolidated Income Statement

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 before
adjustment

Three-month
period

ended 31 March
2022 adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Total comprehensive income for the period 29,829 30,043 214
Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 26,227 26,422 195
Non-controlling interests 3,602 3,621 19

38

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on each item of the consolidated balance sheet
as at 31 December 2022 are summarized as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Units: million Currency: RMB Type: unaudited

Items
As of 31 December

2022 before
adjustment

As of 31 December
2022 adjusted

Adjusted
amount

Non-current assets:
Deferred tax assets 19,952 22,433 2,481
Total non-current assets 1,425,500 1,427,981 2,481
Current liabilities：
Net current liabilities 144,245 144,245 -
Total assets less current liabilities 1,281,255 1,283,736 2,481
Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 8,079 7,256 (823)
Total non-current liabilities 345,017 344,194 (823)
Total net assets 936,238 939,542 3,304
Equity:
Reserves 664,810 667,704 2,894
Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 784,706 787,600 2,894
Non-controlling interests 151,532 151,942 410
Total equity 936,238 939,542 3,304